



Division of Hotels & Restaurants

**Fire Observations Reporting**

*FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS*

Report Date: 03/29/2025

**Broward**

License Number: 1620521

License Type: Food

**RENAISSANCE FORT LAUDERDALE-PLANTATION HOTEL**

1230 S PINE ISLAND RD , PLANTATION 33324

Insp Date: 03/21/2025

Inspection Number: 3565016

Insp Type: Routine - Food

Disposition: Administrative complaint  
recommended

Violation Code

48-01-5

Observation

No current insurance inspector boiler report or boiler certificate available for boiler. For reporting purposes only. Observed boiler certificate expired on 09/15/2024  
\*\*Repeat Violation\*\*

Violation Citation

Reporting: (10) Heating and ventilation - The heating and ventilation system shall be kept in good repair or be installed to maintain a minimum of 68 degrees Fahrenheit throughout the building. The insurance inspectors boiler report is required annually for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low pressure steam or vapor heating boilers and shall be posted in the boiler room. For reporting purposes only.



Report Date: 03/29/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

**Fire Observations Reporting**

*FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS*

**Lee**

License Number: 4607733

**BAHAMA BAR**

License Type: Food

11501 CANAL GRANDE DR , FORT MYERS 33913

Insp Date: 03/21/2025

Inspection Number: 3502136

Insp Type: Routine - Food

Disposition: Warning Issued

Violation Code

Observation

Violation Citation

48-04-4

Propane tank (larger than 2.7 lb. water capacity/1 lb. gas capacity) located inside of the building. For reporting purposes only. 2 by back door of kitchen. Operator moved outside building. **\*\*Corrected On-Site\*\***

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 4607612

**EBENEZER RESTAURANT**

License Type: Food

2247 FOWLER ST , FORT MYERS 33901

Insp Date: 03/21/2025

Inspection Number: 3575960

Insp Type: Routine - Food

Disposition: Inspection Completed - No Further Action

Violation Code

Observation

Violation Citation

48-04-4

Propane tank (larger than 2.7 lb. water capacity/1 lb. gas capacity) located inside of the building. For reporting purposes only. Observed propane tank in kitchen.

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.



Division of Hotels & Restaurants

**Fire Observations Reporting**

*FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS*

Report Date: 03/29/2025

**Manatee**

License Number: 5100126

**BRADENTON COUNTRY CLUB**

License Type: Food

4646 W 9 AVE , BRADENTON 33993

Insp Date: 03/21/2025

Inspection Number: 3564190

Insp Type: Routine - Food

Disposition: Administrative complaint  
recommended

Violation Code

48-01-5

Observation

No current insurance inspector boiler report or boiler certificate available for boiler. For reporting purposes only. Observed no current boiler certificate. \*\*Repeat Violation\*\* \*\*Admin Complaint\*\*

Violation Citation

Reporting: (10) Heating and ventilation - The heating and ventilation system shall be kept in good repair or be installed to maintain a minimum of 68 degrees Fahrenheit throughout the building. The insurance inspectors boiler report is required annually for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low pressure steam or vapor heating boilers and shall be posted in the boiler room. For reporting purposes only.



Division of Hotels & Restaurants

**Fire Observations Reporting**

*FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS*

Report Date: 03/29/2025

**Palm Beach**

License Number: 6022180

**OLIVE U MEDITERRENEAN GRILL PARK PLACE LLC**

License Type: Food

5560 N MILITARY TRL STE 324 , BOCA RATON 33487

Insp Date: 03/21/2025

Inspection Number: 3558222

Insp Type: Routine - Food

Disposition: Inspection Completed - No Further Action

Violation Code

Observation

Violation Citation

48-01-5

No properly installed retention cables on wheel mounted gas cooking appliances.

Reporting: (10) Heating and ventilation - The heating and ventilation system shall be kept in good repair or be installed to maintain a minimum of 68 degrees Fahrenheit throughout the building. The insurance inspectors boiler report is required annually for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low pressure steam or vapor heating boilers and shall be posted in the boiler room. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 6020133

**LA BENDICION CAFETERIA**

License Type: Food

1132 SOUTH J STREET , LAKE WORTH 33460

Insp Date: 03/21/2025

Inspection Number: 3583834

Insp Type: Routine - Food

Disposition: Inspection Completed - No Further Action

Violation Code

Observation

Violation Citation

49-02-4

Flammables stored ( 5 gallon gas containers in dry food storage room ) explained and manager removed the gas container. For reporting purposes only. \*\*Corrected On-Site\*\*

Reporting: (6) Attics, basements, boiler rooms, meter rooms, laundry rooms, and storage rooms shall be kept clean and free of debris and flammables. For reporting purposes only.



Division of Hotels & Restaurants

**Fire Observations Reporting**

*FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS*

Report Date: 03/29/2025

**Pinellas**

License Number: 6217241

License Type: Food

**STAFF CAFETERIA & PANTRY**

100 CORONADO DR , CLEARWATER 33767

Insp Date: 03/21/2025

Inspection Number: 3485564

Insp Type: Routine - Food

Disposition: Inspection Completed - No Further Action

Violation Code

48-01-5

Observation

No current insurance inspector boiler report or boiler certificate available for boiler. For reporting purposes only. FI124576-fl124575-fl124574, fl136693, all exp 1/30/2025

Violation Citation

Reporting: (10) Heating and ventilation - The heating and ventilation system shall be kept in good repair or be installed to maintain a minimum of 68 degrees Fahrenheit throughout the building. The insurance inspectors boiler report is required annually for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low pressure steam or vapor heating boilers and shall be posted in the boiler room. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 6217238

License Type: Food

**PREP KITCHEN**

100 CORONADO DR , CLEARWATER 33767

Insp Date: 03/21/2025

Inspection Number: 3485563

Insp Type: Routine - Food

Disposition: Inspection Completed - No Further Action

Violation Code

48-01-5

Observation

No current insurance inspector boiler report or boiler certificate available for boiler. For reporting purposes only. FI124576-fl124575-fl124574, fl136693, all exp 1/30/2025

Violation Citation

Reporting: (10) Heating and ventilation - The heating and ventilation system shall be kept in good repair or be installed to maintain a minimum of 68 degrees Fahrenheit throughout the building. The insurance inspectors boiler report is required annually for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low pressure steam or vapor heating boilers and shall be posted in the boiler room. For reporting purposes only.



Report Date: 03/29/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

**Fire Observations Reporting**

*FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS*

**Pinellas**

License Number: 6218380

**NEW YORK SEAFOOD MARKET & RESTAURANT**

License Type: Food

2801 34 ST S , ST. PETERSBURG 33711

Insp Date: 03/21/2025

Inspection Number: 3577696

Insp Type: Routine - Food

Disposition: Emergency Order Callback  
Time Extension

Violation Code

Observation

Violation Citation

47-03-4

Observed- From initial inspection : Observed electrical wiring in disrepair. For reporting purposes only. Multiple taped electrical sockets throughout establishment.- From follow-up inspection 2025-03-21: \*\*Time Extended\*\*- From follow-up inspection 2025-03-21: \*\*Time Extended\*\*

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 6218380

**NEW YORK SEAFOOD MARKET & RESTAURANT**

License Type: Food

2801 34 ST S , ST. PETERSBURG 33711

Insp Date: 03/21/2025

Inspection Number: 3577696

Insp Type: Routine - Food

Disposition: Emergency Order Callback  
Not Complied

Violation Code

Observation

Violation Citation

47-03-4

- From initial inspection : Observed electrical wiring in disrepair. For reporting purposes only. Multiple taped electrical sockets throughout establishment. - From follow-up inspection 2025-03-21: \*\*Time Extended\*\*

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.